Investments 64.0 36.5 4.7 1.3 21.1 0.4

Transfers between segments 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Sales -236.6 -19.9 0.0 -216.7 0.0 0.0

Change in fair value -3.9 18.5 3.8 -6.0 3.6 -23.8

Investment properties at
31 Dec 2014

3,142.1 1,853.5 726.0 205.1 133.1 224.4

Change in fair value,% -0.1 1.1 0.5 -1.4 3.3 -9.6

Weighted average
yield requirement,%

6.61 6.34 5.72 8.32 0,00 10.21

Weighted average
yield requirement,% Finland

6.33

Maintenance investments 42.0 34.4 4.7 2.4 0.1 0.4

Property development 22.0 2.1 0.0 -1.1 21.0 0.0

Acquisitions 65.0 65.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Sales -236.6 -19.9 0.0 -216.7 0.0 0.0

Investments, total -107.6 81.6 4.7 -215.4 21.1 0.4

Yield requirements used in valuation of investment properties 31 December 2014

Helsinki CBD Other Helsinki Espoo/Vantaa Other Finland Russia

Office- and retail premises,% 5.5 6.2 8.4 7.0 10.2

Logistics premises,% 8.0 8.5 11.8 11.0

The average yield requirement for Shopping Centres was 5.7 per cent.

Annual Report 2014 - Operations and Results

This pdf is composed of selected elements from the Sponda Annual Report and may deviate from generated documents 51

Sensitivity analysis

Change in investment property fair value, M€ and%

-10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

Change, M€ Change,% Change, M€ Change,% M€ Change, M€ Change,% Change, M€ Change,%

Yield requirement 332 10.6 157 5.0 0 -143 -4.6 -272 -8.7

Rental income (contractual rents) -85 -2.7 -43 -1.4 0 42 1.3 84 2.7

Maintenance expenses 85 2.7 42 1.3 0 -43 -1.4 -86 -2.8

Economic occupancy rate (1st year) -25 -0.8 -13 -0.4 0 12 0.4 24 0.8

The sensitivity analysis has been carried out as a quantitative analysis of the investment properties in Finland calculating the 15 year cash flow and of the properties in Russia

calculating the 10 year cash flow.

The changes in yield requirements and economic occupancy rates have been calculated for average figures. The analysis includes only investment properties generating cash

flows.

Annual Report 2014 - Operations and Results

This pdf is composed of selected elements from the Sponda Annual Report and may deviate from generated documents 52

https://sponda-reports-2014.studio.crasman.fi/file/dl/i/9BgEOQ/BsuiNmdNcM7yvpTxadf7DQ/investment_properties_by_business.png